

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**SUNRISE MOUNTAINVIEW HOSPITAL, INC.
d/b/a MOUNTAINVIEW HOSPITAL, INC.**

and

Case 28-CA-23100

**CALIFORNIA NURSES ASSOCIATION
NATIONAL NURSES ORGANIZING
COMMITTEE (CNA/NNOC)**

ACTING GENERAL COUNSEL'S ANSWERING BRIEF

William F. LeMaster
Counsel for the Acting General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board, Region 17
8600 Farley Street, Suite 100
Overland Park, KS 66212-4677
Telephone: (913)967-3027
Telephone: (913)967-3010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

 A. BACKGROUND 2

 B. SURGICAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT 3

 1. Scheduling Surgeries..... 3

 2. Staffing PPCU 5

 C. RESPONDENT ANNOUNCES PPCU WILL REMAIN OPEN JULY 5..... 7

 D. THE UNION REQUESTS BARGAINING..... 10

III. RESPONDENT’S EXCEPTIONS..... 14

 A. SCHEDULING SURGERIES – CORE ENTREPRENEURIAL DECISION 14

 B. BARGAINING OVER THE EFFECTS OF SCHEDULING SURGERIES ON AN OBSERVED HOLIDAY 15

 C. SURGICAL SCHEDULING GUIDELINES – “ELECTIVE SURGERIES” 17

 D. PAST PRACTICE – SCHEDULING SURGERIES AND ADDITIONAL PPCU NURSES 19

 1. The Letter Signed by 13 PPCU Nurses..... 19

 2. Respondent’s On-Call Schedule.....20

 3. Respondent’s Internal E-mails.....22

 4. Respondent’s Surgery Schedule.....24

 E. SURGICAL SCHEDULING SURGERIES - “EXCEPTIONS” 25

IV. CONCLUSION 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Adair Standish Corp., 292 NLRB 890 (1989) 26
Bloomfield Health Care Center, 352 NLRB 252 (2008) 15
Eugene Iovine, 328 NLRB 294 (1999), enfd. mem. 242
 F.3d 366 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 25
Exxon Shipping Co., 291 NLRB 489 (1988)..... 25
Kendall College of Art, 288 NLRB 1205 (1988) 16
King Soopers, Inc., 340 NLRB 628 (2003)..... 14, 15, 16
KIRO Inc., 317 NLRB 1325 (1995) 16
Meat Cutters, Local 189 v. Jewel Tea Co., 381 U.S. 676 (1965) 15
NLRB v. Katz, 369 U.S. 736 (1962) 26
Our Lady of Lourdes Health Center, 306 NLRB 337 (1992)..... 26
Peerless Publications, 283 NLRB 334 (1987)..... 14, 15

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**SUNRISE MOUNTAINVIEW HOSPITAL, INC.
d/b/a MOUNTAINVIEW HOSPITAL, INC.**

and

Case 28-CA-23100
